
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Chair), C Birchmore, 
C Cummins, J Lancaster, C Morris, B Mortenson and 
M Smith 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Radcliffe Cabinet Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Cabinet 
Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 September 2021 

Place:  Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Radcliffe Cabinet Committee are asked whether they have 
any interests on any item on the agenda and if so to formally declare that 
interest. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions. Questions must be submitted in advance to 
democratic.services@bury.gov.uk no later than midday on Monday 20 
September 2021. 
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
Minutes from the meeting held on 27 May 2021 are attached. 
 

5   LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART A  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth to 
Cabinet on 1 September 2021 and extract of the minutes of that meeting 
are attached. A verbal update will be provided at the meeting.   
 

6   RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK – DISPOSAL 
OF LAND FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AT SCHOOL STREET AND 
GREEN STREET - PART A  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
A report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth is 
attached. 
 

7   ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item. 
 

9   LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART B  (Pages 37 - 58) 
 
Part B report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth to Cabinet on 1 September 2021. 
 

10   RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK – DISPOSAL 
OF LAND FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AT SCHOOL STREET AND 
GREEN STREET - PART B  (Pages 59 - 78) 
 
Part B report from the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Growth is attached. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bury.gov.uk


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 27 May 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, C Cummins, J Lancaster, C Morris 
and M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor B Mortenson 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beth Mortenson. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by a member of 
the public, Judi Sheppard:  
 
The documents relating to the tender for the operation and management of 
Radcliffe market, 'method of operation' (page 20) clearly shows that the use of the 
piazza (when appropriate) is for specialist markets, events and community 
activities. As far as I'm aware the piazza is a public place so why have the council 
entered in to a 5 year agreement accepting that they will not grant any rights or 
privileges to any person or company to hold or conduct the same type of markets 
within Radcliffe for the duration of this agreement, therefore preventing any 
community activities or
[...]
hat a further 57 areas have been awarded funding to boost 
town centres stems from the Future High Streets Fund that was launched in 
December 2018. 
 
Bury Council submitted an initial expression of interest for Prestwich, which at this 
time as at a more advanced stage in terms of masterplanning than other town 
centres. Unfortunately, this submission was not awarded any funds and the 
council was not invited to submit further bids in future phases of this fund.  Bury 
was therefore not eligible to bid for the recent award of funds which started over 
two years ago. 
 
Since 2018, the council has clearly positioned itself to be in a much stronger 
position to bid for future funding to help regenerate Radcliffe through the Strategic 
Regeneration Framework work.  Indeed, the items on today’s agenda are very 
much related to this - seeking the endorsement of this Committee to bid for the 
Levelling Up Fund. 
 
In response to the supplementary question, as indicated in the main response, a 
tremendous amount of work has taken place to ensure that we are in a strong 
position to bid for regeneration monies.  The latest fund is the Levelling Up Fund 
and we hope to ensure that we are able to access the full £20 million that is the 
maximum per bid.  We will continue to explore future rounds of bidding of the 
Levelling up Fund and other funding as it becomes available, including the Shared 
Prosperity fund. 

Page 5



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 27 May 2021  
 
 

 
4 

 
It should be noted that the authority has been successful in other funding bids – 
most notably through our partnership working with STAR Academies to secure £15 
million for a new secondary school in Radcliffe and also the Brownfield Land Fund, 
to bring forward much needed new affordable homes.   
 

4  MINUTES  
 

Agreed: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5  LEVELLING UP BID - RADCLIFFE CIVIC HUB - PART A  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report regarding the proposed Levelling Up 
Fund bid for a new Civic Hub in Radcliffe town centre. 
 
With regards to stakeholder engagement, Members noted that the bid is based on 
a clear case for need and for change, and key to that is the level of stakeholder 
engagement. This is formed part of the wider SRF, which had wide governance 
arrangements with a Delivery Board and Advisory Board enabling a wide range of 
partners to be involved and webinars to ensure engagement despite Covid related 
disruptions. Engagement had included the full suite of council services, TfGM, 
GMCA, CCG colleagues as well as community groups, existing businesses and 
facilities. 
 
It was noted that the bid was note about designs for the site but instead focussed 
on the drivers for the work. As such, the specifics of the design were not in place 
yet, and research and engagement would inform the ultimate design, which was 
only in concept stage currently. 
 
With regards to the public services hub, it was noted that moving office staff 
would have the benefit of increasing footfall to retail facilities nearby, although 
this was only part of the plan. The hub would provide one space for multiple 
council services, making access easier for residents and negating the need for 
multiple visits. The detail as to which services would be based there and how they 
would be housed was still to be determined.  
 
Decision: 

1. That Radcliffe Cabinet Committee recommends to Cabinet the development 
and submission a Levelling Up Bid application for a new Civic Hub in 
Radcliffe town centre. Final approval of the submissions on or prior to 18 
June 2021 will be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council. 

2. Recommends to Cabinet expenditure up to £125,000 to the Radcliffe project 
as required to support the development of proposals submitted as the bid to 
the Levelling Up Fund to enable the delivery of the project within the 
required timescales. 

 

6  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

There was no other business.  

Page 6



 Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 27 May 2021 
 
 

 
5 

 

7  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Agreed: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100 (A)(4), Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that 
the following business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed 
against the item. 
 

8  LEVELLING UP BID - RADCLIFFE CIVIC HUB - PART B  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the confidential report which provided an update 
on progress made and the detail beneath the assumptions, financial planning and 
possible social outcomes of the proposals. 
 
Decision: 
That Radcliffe Cabinet Committee: 

1. Notes progress to date on the development of the Radcliffe Civic Hub. 
2. Recommends to Cabinet the development and submission a Levelling Up Bid 

application for a new Civic Hub in Radcliffe town centre. Final approval of 
the submissions on or prior to 18 June 2021 will be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

3. Recommends to Cabinet expenditure up to £125,000 to the Radcliffe project 
as required to support the development of proposals submitted as the bid to 
the Levelling Up Fund to enable the delivery of the project within the 
required timescales. 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 4.00 pm and ended at 4.52 pm) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Report to: 
Radcliffe Cabinet  
Bury Cabinet Committee  

Date: 20 August 2021 

Subject: LUF Projects – Procurement Update – Part A 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 

1. Summary 

 

1.1. Following the announcement of the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) in the 2021 

Budget, Bury Council submitted two bids in round 1 of the Fund in respect 

of the projects. The bids were required to evidence compliance with a 

mandatory spending programme; to commit to commence spending within 

the current financial year (FY 21/22) and for all spending of any monies 

awarded to be fully defrayed by March 2024. The bids were also required to 

outline a commercial case detailing a robust and compliant procurement 

route aligned with the spending programme, value for money, and 

deliverability.  

 

1.2. A decision confirming a Levelling Up Fund funding award is expected in 

Autumn 2021. 

 

1.3. This report provides an update to Members on the procurement of the 

projects’ main contractors, having now been subject to a competitive 

tendering process, which culminated in the receipt of multiple submissions. 

Detailed consideration of those submissions has now been completed to 

identify the strongest tender returns and appointments are being 

recommended  on that basis. 

  

2. Recommendation(s) 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

 Note progress to date on the development of the Radcliffe Civic Hub 

and Bury Market Flexi Hall projects, in line with the LUF bid 

procurement strategy and spending programme requirements;  

 Approve the contractor appointments to undertake design development 

and planning for both projects on behalf of the Council under pre-

construction service agreements (the details of which are in the Part B 

paper); and 

 Note that update reports will be presented to Cabinet upon completion 

of each RIBA Stage.  

 

 

 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Decision Type: 
Key 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



3. Reasons for recommendation(s)  

 

3.1. The Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) was adopted in 

September 2020 as the Council’s policy for the future regeneration of the 

town. The development of a Hub in Radcliffe’s town centre is integral to the 

SRF’s aims, and access to monies from the Levelling Up Fund is
[...]
CSA Pre-Construction Service Agreement – 

A contract that covers all activities 

required to develop a project ahead of 

the main construction contract being 

agreed and entered into 

 

SRF The Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration 

Framework 

BGI Business Growth and Infrastructure 

OJEU Official Journal of the European Union 

NEC New Engineering Contract 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 1 September 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, C Morris, A Quinn, 
T Tariq and T Rafiq 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

Councillors N Jones, M Powell, R Bernstein and 
J Rydeheard 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for  
Absence: 
 

Councillor A Simpson 
 

 

CA.133  LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART A  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report regarding the procurement of the main 
contractors for the Radcliffe Civic Hub and Bury Market Flexi Hall projects, having 
now been subject to a competitive tendering process which culminated in the 
receipt of multiple submissions, the details of which were set out in the Part B 
paper later in the agenda.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Noted progress to date on the development of the Radcliffe Civic Hub and 
Bury Market Flexi Hall projects, in line with the LUF bid procurement 
strategy and spending programme requirements; 

2. Approved the contractor appointments to undertake design development 
and planning for both projects on behalf of the Council under 
preconstruction service agreements (the details of which are in the Part B 
paper); and 

3. Noted that update reports will be presented to Cabinet upon completion of 
each RIBA Stage. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 The Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework (SRF) was adopted in 
September 2020 as the Council’s policy for the future regeneration of the 
town. The development of a Hub in Radcliffe’s town centre is integral to the 
SRF’s aims, and access to monies from the Levelling Up Fund is crucial to 
the delivery of the hub. 

 In Area policy BY6 - Central Shopping Area, the current development plan 
states that the Council will encourage and support proposals for retailing 
and appropriate ancillary retail uses within Bury town centre's central 
shopping area. 

 In Area policy S1/1 - Shopping in Bury Town Centre, the Council will 
protect, maintain, and enhance the role of Bury Town Centre as a 
subregional shopping centre and promote the centre as a focal point for 
further development. In particular, the Council will support the expansion of 
the centre through the development of additional comparison shopping 

Page 19



Cabinet, 1 September 2021  
 
 

 
2 

floorspace, complementary non-food retail warehousing and speciality 
shopping. 

 
Other options considered and rejected:  
Undertake all duties required to complete RIBA Stages 2-4 and go out to the 
market via a traditional tender route. This approach is not feasible due to limited 
internal resource to manage all design and planning activities. Moreover, the 
timescales required to fulfil these duties and follow a compliant traditional tender 
route would not enable compliance with the LUF spending criteria a programme. 
 

*  *  * 
 

CA.140  LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART B  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the Part B report which set out the details of the 
submissions received regarding the procurement of the main contractors for the 
Radcliffe Civic Hub and Bury Market Flexi Hall projects.  
 
Decision: 
Cabinet: 

1. Noted progress to date on the development of the Radcliffe Civic Hub and 
Bury Market Flexi Hall projects, in line with the LUF bid procurement 
strategy and spending programme requirements; 

2. Approved the contractor appointments to undertake design development 
and planning for both projects on behalf of the Council under 
preconstruction service agreements (the details of which are in the Part B 
paper); and 

3. Noted that update reports will be presented to Cabinet upon completion of 
each RIBA Stage. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
As set out for the Part A report.  
 
Other options considered and rejected:  
As set out for the Part A report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 20



  
 

Report to: Cabinet 
Date: 09 September 
2021 

Subject: 
Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework – Disposal of land 
for housing development at School Street and Green Street 

Report of Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Growth 

 

PART A 

Summary 

1. Housing sits at the heart of the Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration 

Framework (SRF), complimenting the councils’ interventions and 

improvements in the town centre. 

2. This paper outlines proposals to dispose of Council owned land at 

School Street and Green Street. In doing so this will allow the 

construction of 222 new homes (of which 125 will be of affordable 

tenures). The proposal will generate a significant capital receipt along 

with unlocking £30+million of private investment and driving 

economic growth. 

3. The proposed developments are all planning policy compliant, deliver 

on the aspirations of the Radcliffe SRF and the Councils Let’s Do It 

strategy. 

4. The commercial terms are considerable, higher than the Councils 

book value and supported by an external best value report by CBRE. 

The School Street proposals save the council £882,000 of potential 

grant repayments. 

5. Proposed control mechanisms have been proposed to ensure that the 

proposals are developed and will ensure the Council retains control if 

progress is not made. 

6. This proposal has the potential to deliver hundreds of much needed homes 

and the proposed market engagement carefully orchestrates housing 

delivery programmes to not oversaturate the housing market at any one 

time. 

 

7. Over 50% of the homes delivered will be that of affordable tenures that 

are designed to be more accessible to households with average incomes in 
Radcliffe than open market housing. 

Classification: 
Open 

Decision Type: 
Key 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 

1. Approve disposal of land at School Street and Green Street in Radcliffe for 

housing development. 

 

2. Approve the commercial terms of these disposals as set out in this report 

 
3. Delegate approval of any further negotiations to the Director of 

Regeneration, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

1. Enable the delivery of key sites as part of the Councils Strategic 

Regeneration Framework for Radcliffe. 

 

2. Facilitate the Councils Brownfield first approach to housing delivery. 

 

3. Delivery of much needed homes with a range of affordable tenures and 

typologies to reflect the modern demands of housing in Radcliffe. 

 

4. Generate capital receipt upon the successful disposal of the sites. 

 

5. Reduce revenue cost to the council of holding, maintaining and securing 
this long term cleared sites. 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

An alternative traditional approach would be to appoint an agent, formulate 

development brief through planning analysis, collate marketing materials, openly 

market the site and attract commercial offers from the market. This would incur 

sales and marketing costs along with delaying the construction of homes by 

approximately.18 months. This would then risk oversaturation of the Radcliffe 

property market when other sites come online at the same time. 

In line with the CBRE advice, the quality of the proposals is considerable, the 

affordable housing is in excess of the planning policy compliant threshold and 

accelerates the construction of the homes. In addition the commercial offer is 

considerably higher than the Counci
[...]
to  
both the people of Radcliffe and new entrants to the town. 
 

4.9 New homes delivery will assist with the town centre regeneration 
programme by increasing customer catchment and drive footfall. 
 

4.10 The development is proposed to be 89 homes in total with a planning 
compliant 25% affordable homes (mix of affordable rent and shared 
ownership). It is anticipated that these homes will be designed for the 
needs of families and will be a mix of 3 and 4 bedroom houses. 

 

 
 

Page 27



4.11 In addition to a cash payment, the council would be gifted several 2- and 
3-bedroom homes. The Councils housing development team will explore 
options including affordable rent, open market sale, private rent and 
management options including Six Town Housing. 

 

4.12 The development will generate c.£158,000 per annum in additional council 
tax and around £576,000 in new homes bonus payments over four annual 
payments based on the assumption that the net gain of Band D properties 
complies with the current government scheme. 

 
4.13 Affordable Housing  

 
The proposal includes a policy compliant affordable housing provision 
equating to 22 new family homes. 
 
It is expected that these homes will be a mix of affordable rent and 
shared ownership. 
 

4.14 Delivery programme 

 

o Exchange contracts – November 2021 

o Planning submission – November 2021 

o Commencement of works – March 2022 

o First homes delivered - 2023 

o Practical completion – 2024 

 

4.15 Commercial proposal 

 

Full details of the proposal commercial terms for the acquisition of the 

land on a subject to planning basis is contained within Part B of this report 

 

4.16 The proposed disposal will generate a significant capital receipt. 

 

4.17 The cash offer is considerably higher than the councils book value and is 

supported by an external best value report by CBRE. 

 

4.18 The development proposal is fully planning policy compliant, delivers 

much needed affordable homes an
[...]
7 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59 Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 LUF Projects - Procurement Update - Part A
	Minutes extract , 01/09/2021 Cabinet

	6 Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework – Disposal of land for housing development at School Street and Green Street - Part A
	9 LUF Projects - Procurement update - Part B
	Appendix 1 - Radcliffe Hub Project, 01/09/2021 Cabinet

	10 Radcliffe Strategic Regeneration Framework – Disposal of land for housing development at School Street and Green Street - Part B
	Part B - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 Minutes of: RADCLIFFE CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 22 September 2021 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Birchmore, C Cummins, J Lancaster and 
M Smith 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor C Morris 
 

 
9  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Morris.   
 

10  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no public questions.  
 

12  MINUTES  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

13  LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART A  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report regarding the procurement of the main 
contractors for the Radcliffe Civic Hub project, which was considered by Cabinet 
on 1 September 2021.  
 
The Leader advised that while the results of the Levelling Up Funding (LUF) was 
awaited, work was underway to progress the project and maintain momentum. 
Although there was a risk the bid would not be successful, the early stages of the 
procurement phase would still be necessary and it was this that was being 
progressed. A strong set of submissions had been received, but the appointed 
contractor demonstrated strength in their supply chain and in working with local 
stakeholders, for which they had a dedicated team.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that the LUF bid focussed on the public 
service hub, and the wider SRF would progress irrespective of whether finding was 
granted. Bid requirements were more about addressing areas of need and 
conceptual issues rather than the detail, and there was still flexibility to respond to 
feedback from local residents and businesses about what they wanted and where.  
 
Members discussed the library and Whittaker Street civic offices, noting that the 
only decision taken on the latter was its inclusion on the list of sites for phase 3 of 



Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 22 September 2021  
 
 

 
2 

the land disposals programme. No decision would be made without engagement 
with staff and those affected to fully understand the implications of decanting from 
the site before the new hub was built.  
 
The Leader emphasised that no decisions had been made as to which spaces 
would be used for what and by whom and that  it was the work of the contractors 
to start working up options and the detail. In response to concerns about the 
basement space in Market Hall, it was noted that no agreements were in place; all 
interested parties would be invited to discuss the options around the site, but no 
formal or informal arrangements were in place.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

14  RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK – DISPOSAL OF 
LAND FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AT SCHOOL STREET AND GREEN 
STREET - PART A  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the report regarding outlines proposals to dispose 
of Council owned land at School Street and Green Street to allow the construction 
of 222 new homes (of which 125 will be of affordable tenures). It was noted this 
report would come to Cabinet at their meeting on 13 October 2021.  
 
The Leader advised that these were Council-owned sites being brought forward for 
housing development with the potential to deliver hundreds of much needed 
homes, with over 50% being affordable tenures. Other non-housing benefits were 
also detailed, including business relocation.  
 
Financial and technical details were contained in the Part B report later in the 
agenda but, in response to questions, it was noted that in addition to a cash 
payment, the council would be gifted several 2- and 3-bedroom homes. These 
would be in turnkey condition and would meet acute need at no cost to the 
Council. It was noted that the scheme complied with the current government new 
homes bonus scheme.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

There was no other business. 
 

16  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

It was agreed: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the 



 Radcliffe Cabinet Committee, 22 September 2021 
 
 

 
3 

following business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed 
against the item. 
 

17  LUF PROJECTS - PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PART B  
 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the Part B report regarding the procurement of the 
main contractors for the Radcliffe Civic Hub project, which was considered by 
Cabinet on 1 September 2021. Members discussed the report, including details of 
the appointed contractor.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18  RADCLIFFE STRATEGIC REGENERATION FRAMEWORK – DISPOSAL OF 
LAND FOR HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AT SCHOOL STREET AND GREEN 
STREET - PART B  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Growth, presented the Part B report regarding proposals to dispose of 
Council owned land at School Street and Green Street to allow the construction of 
222 new homes (of which 125 will be of affordable tenures). Members discussed 
the report, including financial details, proposed terms and values, and levels of 
affordability.  
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm) 
 
 


